

### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE April 3, 2020

# **Greene County Historic Courthouse to close to the public**

As part of the community effort to limit the spread of the COVID-19 virus, today the Greene County Commission voted to close the Greene County Historic Courthouse to the public for 30 days beginning Monday, April 6.

Citizens needing services during this time can still do so by phone, fax, email or limited appointments. Those specifically needing to complete their notary application or wanting to cast an absentee vote for the upcoming election (note: the April election has been moved to June 2), can call the County Clerk's Office and they will be able to grant access through the building's east side door off of Robberson Avenue.

Contact information for each department is available at greenecountymo.gov or each department can be reached via the following contacts:

#### Assessor's Office

Phone: (417) 868-4101Fax: (417) 829-6193

Email: AssessorOnline@greenecountymo.gov

Auditor's Office

o Phone: (417) 868-4120

Budget Department

o Phone: (417) 868-4115

Collector's Office

o Phone: (417) 868-4036

Email: YourCollector@GreeneCountyMo.gov

County Clerk's Office

o Phone: (417) 868-4060

Email: CountyClerk@GreeneCountyMo.gov

### • Human Resources Department

o Phone: (417) 868-4116

o Email: HR@greenecountymo.gov

## Information Systems Department

o For deliveries, call (417) 868-4031

#### Recorder's Office

o Phone: (417) 868-4068

# • Resource Management Department

o Phone: (417) 868-4015

Email: ResourceManagement@greenecountymo.gov

### • Sheriff's Office — Civil & Records Division

o Phone: (417) 868-4042

#### Treasurer's Office

o Phone: (417) 868-4051

# Veterans Service Office

o Phone: (417) 832-8387

###

Greene County is the State of Missouri's fourth most populous county, serving more than 275,000 people (2010 census). Its mission is to provide all citizens of Greene County, including those in its cities, a safe and thriving community through excellent customer service, unparalleled dedication, and the efficient use of taxpayer dollars. The Greene County Commission is the executive body of Greene County operating under guidelines established in the Revised Statutes of the State of Missouri. Within that authority the Commission enacts ordinances, resolutions and policies, supervises the activities of county departments, fixes salaries, adopts the annual budget, provides for construction and other services, and conducts hearings on planning and zoning matters.

For additional information, contact Donna Barton, Public Information Officer, at 417-844-4311 or dlbarton@greenecountymo.gov.